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EXHIBIT 7

Montera v. Premier Nutrition, Case No. 3:16-CV-06980 RS

Experts & Consultants: $609,582.93 (Nontaxed Amount Sought)

Blood Hurst & O’Reardon, LLP

Expert/ Consultant Total Cost Total Sought Nontaxed Sought
Timothy McAlindon, | $112,256.94 $112,256.94 $112,256.94
MD, MPH

Farshid Guilak, Ph.D. | $20,400.00 $20,400.00 $20,400.00
Derek D. Rucker, $98,700.75 $98,700.75 $98,700.75
Ph.D.

Colin B. Weir $73,691.80 $73,691.80 $73,691.80
J. Michael Dennis, $87,516.50 $87,516.50 $87,516.50
Ph.D.

Steven R Graboff, $40,612.50 $40,612.50 $40,612.50
M.D.

Jeremiah E. Silbert, $58,692.50 $58,692.50 $58,692.50
M.D.

Lynn R. Willis, Ph.D. | $26,500.00 $26,500.00 $26,500.00
Mark Keegan $68,159.09 $68,159.09 $68,159.09
Thomas J. Maronick, | $37,675.00 $0 $0

DBA, JD

Robert Wallace $18,587.50 $0 $0
VideoTrack $49,140.07 $49,140.07 $45,379.10
Litigation & Trial

Support

Hal Poret $4,025.00 $4,025.00 $4,025.00
Chopra Koonan $5,236.25 $5,236.25 $5,236.25
Total $695,957.65 $613,343.90 $609,582.93
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Outlook.com Print Message Page | of |

K

Vit Al
Print Close

Joint Juice

From: Tommy O'Reardon (TOReardon@bholaw.com)

Sent: Wed 8/06/14 4:05 PM
To: "Janet Harrison (msdalmation@msn.com)' (msdalmation@msn.com)
Ce: Tim Blood (TBlood@bholaw.com); Janet Kohnenberger (jkohnenberger@bholaw.com)

| attachment
[Signed] Jeramiah Silbert W-9 Form (00073764xBDE34).pdl (71,4 KB)

Please send a retainer check of $4,500 to Dr. Silbert. His W9 is attached. Thanks.

/!

SR
L %/U/g/

hitps:/blul68.mail live.com/ol/mail.mve/PrintMessages?mkt=en-us 8/7/14
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- Attention:,
Company Name:,
Address 1
Address 2:!

City, State:.

Zip Code::i

.. Date:
Patient/Case Name:
Account Number:,

Previous Balance:’
New Charges:’

Ai  rican Orthopaedic Associa. ;
Surgical Medical Group
Steven R. Graboff, M.D. Inc.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

Thomas J. O'Reardon Esgq.
Thomas J. O'Reardon Esg.
701 B Street

Suite 1700

San Diego, CA

92101

August 15, 2014
Vincent Mullins
967747

IT Ty C e

$11,750.00

[ BALANCE DUE:]

\ $11,750.00

~

Date

08/06/14
08/15/14

Itemized Description of Services

Retainer
Review of Records 30Hr

|| This review was done over several days

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE IN OUR OFFICE 8-27-14

TAX ID# 33-0194026 LA

[Our New address starting September 1st 2014 will be: /d

17742 Beach Blvd #355
Huntington Beach, CA 92647

Cost

-$2,500.00
$14,250.00

TS

1175210

17752 Beach Bivd, Suife 20z
Huntington Beach, CA 92647

DrGraboff@gmail. com

(Tel) 714-843-0019
(Fax) 714-841-1280
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Blood, Hurst & O'Reardon LLP

Steven R. Graboff, M.D. 8/1/14 7
5181 - CLIENT COSTS-OTHER Initial Retainer 2.500.00
UNION BANK - GENE Retainer - Mullins v. Premier Nutrition Corp. 2,500.00

AEORDER:(760)804-8088 NANCY WILSON  UCS#733570
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Outlook.com Print Message

(_'IU:{C

Piint

FW: Joint Juice

[rom: Tommy O'Reardon (TOReardon@bholaw.com)
Sent: Mon 8/04/14 9:46 AM
['o: 'Janet Harrison (msdalmation@msn.com)' (msdalmation@msn.com)
Ccr Tim Blood (TBlood@bholaw.com)
| attachment
Form W-9.pdf (2.0 MB)

Here'sa W9 for an expertin Joint Juice. Can you please make out a retainer chec
Thanks.

To: Tommy O'Reardon
Subject: Re: Joint Juice ./

From: Willis, Lynn R. [mailto: willisl@iupui.edu) q \
Sent: Monday, August 04, 2014 7:15 AM L:% \

Tommy,

I've attached a signed copy of my W-8 form, and I'm looking forward to getting to work on the Joint

Juice case.

Lynn

https://blul 68.mail.live.conv/ol/mail. mve/PrintMessages?mkt=en-us 8/19/14
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/ erican Orthopaedic Associ:
Surgical Medical Group
Steven R. Graboff, M.D. Inc.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

‘Thomas J. O'Reardon

)

Attentlon
CompanyName 'Blood, Hurst & O'Reardon
© Address 1:/ 70135treet
AddressZ Sulte 1700
Clty, State San Diego, CA
“Zip _(r:_od.eA 92101~
B e ; “'Date:’ December 12,2014
3 ; Patlent/Case Name: \/mcnnt Mullins
- Account Numuber 1967747
TS AT SRR 2T q ]
-Previous Balance:: '%‘7@“
‘ New'Charges:’ $350.00 i
[ BALANCE DUE:| $350.00 v % ]
Date 7 ltemlzed Descnptlon ofSerwces Cost
12/11/14 [Telephone Consult 0.50Hr $350.00

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE IN OUR OFFICE NOW

Tax ID# 33-0194026

Our new address is:
17742 Beach Blvd #355
Huntington Beach, CA 92647

17742 Beach Blvd, Suite 355
Huntington Beach, CA 92647

DrGraboff@gmail.com

(Tel) 714-843-0019
(Fax) 714-841-1280
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Fee for service:

9

Invoice for Consulting Services Rendered as an Expert
Witness in Mullins vs. Premier Nutrition Corp.
Lynn R. Willis, Ph.D.

August 9,2014 - January 30,2015

1) Critical review and evaluation of clinical studies of

glucosamine/chondroitin (Joint Juice);
2) Review of clinical literature on glucosamine and chondroitin;

3) Review and analysis of declaration by David A. Grande, Ph.D.;

4) Review of references and other literature submitted by Premier
Nutrition Corp.;

5) Review of plainti(f’s exhibits, cte.;

6) Writing and submission of a Declaration for Plaintiff’s Motion for
Class Certification;

7) Writing and submission of a Supplemental Declaration assessing the
merits of Defendant’s promotional claims for Joint Juice and rebutting
Dr. Grande’s declaration.

Work on Class Certification Declaration

August 9, 2014 — August 26, 2014

L8 hours @ $500 per hour -==-==mnsemcee-- $ 9,000.00
Work on Supplemental Declaration

January 13, 2015 — January 30, 2015

35 hours @ $500 per hour =-=--==------- $ 17.500.00
Total $26,500.00
Less Retainer -3 5.000.00
Grand Total $21,500.00

Thank you,

Lynn R. Willis, Ph.D.
755 E. 96" Street

Indianapolis, IN 46240 {
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I\EECAH & DONATO

LS TN

Invoice 10
ssue Dat2
Due Date

Subjact

Type

Cansulting

Consulting

Consulting

Consulting

Consulting

Consulting

Consulting
Consulting

Consulting
Consulting

Consuilting
Consulting

Consulling

e 4\|4

A q«"r”

10926

12/16/2014 $ V

12/16/2014 (upon receipt)

Vincent D, Mullins v. Premier Nutrition
Corporation f-k/a/ Joint Juice, Inc.

Description

09/03/2014 - Tony Donato: Review case documents; Internal
conference; Assistance with regort drafting.

09/03/2014 - Mark Keagan: Document ravisw; report drafting.

09/05/2014 - Tony Donato: Review casa documents;
Assistance with report drafting.

10/07/2014 - Tony Donato: Assistance with report drafting.

10/16/2014 - Tony Denato: Review case documents:
Assistance with report drafting.

10/186/2014 - Mark Keegan: Conferencing: report drafting.

10/20/2014 - Tony Donato: Raview case documants:
Assistance with report.

10/22/2014 - Tony Donato: Assistance with report drafting:
Review case documents.

10/23/2014 - Tony Donato: Assislance with report draiting.
10/28/2014 - Mark Keegan: Report drafting.

10/28/2014 - Tony Donato: Intarnal conferencing: Assistance
with report drafling; Review case materials.

10/29/2014 - Tony Donato: Review case materials; Assistance
with report drafting and editing.

10/30/2014 - Tony Donato: Assistance with report drafting.

Page 1 of %‘,;“‘
w

lnvoice For

Quantity

4.10

6.44

3.53

3.39

4.20

Document 328-8 Filed 04/04/23 Page 13 of 64

Keegan & Donato Consulting

LLC

31 Purchase Streat, Suite 3-4

Rye. NY 10580
(914) 417-4942

mark@keeagandonato.com
Tax ID: 45-2568702

Mr. Thomas J. O'Reardon I,

Esq.

Blood Hurst & O'Reardon LLP

701 B Street, Suite 1700
San Diego, CA 92101

Rate

$275.00

$350.00

$275.00

$275.00

$275.00

$350.00

$275.00

$275.00

$275.00

$350.00

$275.00

$275.00

Amount

$1,127.50

$994.00

$633.00

$360.25

$794.75

$1,351.00

$858.00

$1,771.00

$970.75

$416.50

$932.25

§1,155.00

$330.00
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Typea

Consulting

Consulting

Consulting

Consulting

Consulting

Consulting

Consulting

Consulting

Consulting

Consuliing

Consulting

Consulting

Consulting

Consulting

Consulling

Consulting

Consulling

Consulting

Consulting

Dascription

10/3172014 - Mark Keegan: Study review: report drafting.

10/31/2014 - Tony Donalo: Internal coniarancing: Assistance
with report diafting.

11/03/2014 - Tony Donalto: Assistance with report; Review
case documents.

11/04/2014 - Mark Ksegan: Raport review and drafting.

11/04/2014 - Tony Donalo: Assistance with report drafting:
Revisw case documents.

11/05/2014 - Tony Donalo: Assistance with report drafting:
Internal conferance.

11/06/2014 - Mark Keagan: Raport drafling.

11/06/2014 - Tony Donato Interal conierencing. Assistance
with repart drafting.

11/07/2014 - Mark Keegan: Report drafting.
12/08/2014 - Tony Donato: project assistance.
12/09/2014 - Mark Kezgan: Report drafting,

12/09/2014 - Tony Donato: Assistance with repod drafting &
editing. Teleconference with Mr. O'Raardon, Mr. Blood.

12/10/2014 - Tony Danato: Assistance with raport drafting.

12/11/2014 - Tony Donato: Assistance with report drafting:
Internal conferancing.

12/11/2014 - Mark Keegan: Reporl writing.
12/12/2014 - Mark Keagan: Report drafting.

12/12/2014 - Tony Donato: Assistance with report drafting &
editing.

12/15/2014 - Mark Keegan: Report drafting and finalization.

12/15/2014 - Tony Donato: Internal conferancing:
Teleconference with Mr. O'Reardan, Assistance with
declaralion editing and finalization.

Page 2 of 3

Quantity

2.39

3.32

2.06

0.57

2.19

1.14

2.78

0.34

1.02

3.20

Rats

$350.00

$275.00

§275.00

$350.00

§275.00

$275.00

$350.00

5275.00

$350.00

$275.00

$350.00

3350.00

$275.00

$350.00

$275.00

Amount Due

Amount

$836.50

$352.00

$913.00

$465.50

$1,155.00

$568.50

$241.50

$618.75

$199.50
$297.00
$766.50

$313.50

$594.00

§764.50

$119.00
$357.00

$159.50

$385.00

$880.00

$21,683.25
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Summary of work and hours.

January.

14 Received copy of Grande

5 Reviewing previous, scanning Grande 2 -3, 6 - 7:30 PM

17 Background, Qualifications 1 -5 PM

I8  preparing, sending, correcting 12 -1 PM

19 Checking reprints for use, Grande references 3 - 6:30, 9 - 10:30 PM
trip to Chatham for reprints 12 -2 PM

Page 15 of 64

2-1/2 hours

N

4
1
S5

20 Response to Grande part [, producers, part III, [V 11-1,2-5,6-9 PM 7

21 Part I'V critique continued 11 -12 AM
back to Boston 1-3PM

22 Part IV critique, V Science critique Grande references 9 - 1:30,2-7PM 8 -1/2

23 Continued 3-7:30,8:30-11DPM 7

24 Continued 10:30-1, 1:30-7 PM 7

25 Continued 10-1,2-7,8- 10 PM (-3 hours typing problem) 10 - 3 6

26 Continued 10-11 AM, 4 -6, 6:30 - 8:30 PM 5

27 Finishing, proofing, sending 10 - 12 AM, 2 - 7 PM (-3 problems) 7 - 3 4
Total 58

Jatnt Juice

Di-3eemiah Silbe(t ){ L/ﬁ o

59 hoors x F45) e
N\

9

&

|0 :

74,
b, 100 -



Case 3:16-cv-06980-RS Document 328-8

KEEGAT & DONATO
COMSULTING. LLC

Invoice 1D 10943

Issuz Date 02/12/2015

Due Date 02/12/2015 (upon receipt)

Subjzct Vincent D. Mullins v. Pramier Mutrition {
Carporation Kk/a/ Joinl Juice, Inc.

Type Description

Consulting

Corsulting

Cansulting

Consulting

Consulling

Consulling

Consulting

Consulting

Consulting

Consulting

Consulling

Consulting

Consulling

Consulting

0110772015 - Tany Danalo: Review Porel report.
01022015 - Mark Keegan: Review of Poret report,
01/12/2015 - Mark Keegan. Client conference.

017122015 - Tony Donato: Review Porel report; Internal
conterancing: Teleconference with Mr, O'Reardon.

01720/2018 - Tony Donato: Review Porel study: Assistance
with report drafting and editing.

0121 2015 - Tony Donato: Assistance with report drafting and
editiag.

0172272015 - Tony Donato: Assistance with report drafting and
editing.

01 23/2015 - Tony Donato: Assistance with report drafting,

01/26/2015 - Mark Keegan: Repart drafting.

0125 2015 - Tony Donato: Assistance with report drafting.

01/27/2015 - Mark Keegan: Report dralting.

01272015- Tony Donato: Assislance with rebuttal report,

0128:2015 - Mark Keegan: Report dralting.

01 252015 - Tony Donato: Assislance with raport drafting:
Interal conferencing.

Page 1 of 2

Filed 04/04/23 Page 16 of 64

F.’\jt‘n

Invoice Far

bu//fw

Quantity

1.29

1.01

2.09

1.59

3.29

6.34

6.93

3.52

5.60

4.20

4.30

5.12

Keegan & Donato
Consulting, LLC

31 Purchase Streel, Suile 3-4
Rye, NY 10580

(914) 417-4942
mark@keegandonalo.cam
Tax ID: 45-2568702

Mr. Thomas J. O'Reardon I,

Esq.

Blood Hurst & O'Reardon LLP

701 B Street, Suite 1700
San Diego, CA 92101

Rale Amount
$375.00 $483.75
$375.00 $378.75
$375.00 $783.75
$375.00 $596.25
$375.00 $1,233.75
$375.00 $2,377.50
$375.00 $2,598.75
$375.00 $1,518.75
$375.00 $1,320.00
$375.00 $2,100.00
$375.00 $1,211.25
$375.00 $1,575.00
$375.00 $1,612.50
$375.00 $1,920.00
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Tyne

Consulling

Corsull ng

Consulting

Corsuling

Motes

Desecription

01 23:2015 - Mark K2egan: Report dralling.

0122 2015 - Tony Donato: Assistance with report drafting
erence wilh Mr. O'Reardeon, Mr, Blood: Internal

conizrancing.

01/30/2015 - Tony Donato: Assistance with repont finalization:

Construction of report exhibits; Internal conferencing.

01 302013 - Mark Keagan: Final reporl review,

This invoice may nol raflzct all courtesy time.

Filed 04/04/23 Page 17 of 64

Quantity

4.82

5.59

2.43

Rale

$375.00

$375.00

$375.00

$375.00

Amount Due

Amount

$1,807.50

$2,096.25

$911.25

$405.00

$24,930.00
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Page | of |

Case 3:16-cv-06980-RS Document 328-8

CHECK DETAILS

| Account Check number 7 flul'L-l';';;c 7 I’o.«;lcil i - \-ll;()lllll T

s UnionBank 4741

Fayantcat any Union Bank branch ncluding
J 1 Sivaet, Son Franciaco, CA 94104
1810) 213-2486  uniunbank.com
16-40-6v220
8250005440

Blood, Hurst & Q'Reardon LLP 426 Ei
701 B Sueet, Suila 1700
San Diego, CA 92101
(618)338-1100

RERE Hal Poret | - s 4,025.00
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A rican Orthopaedic Associa 3
Surgical Medical Group
Steven R. Graboff, M.D. Inc.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

Attention:;Thomas 1. O'Reardon
Company Name: Blood, Hurst & QO'Reardon L.L.P.
Address 1:,701 B Street
Address 2: Suite #1700
Clty, State: San Diego, CA
Zip Code:’ 92101
Date:!June 4, 2015
Patlent/(‘ase Name: lVlncent Mullins
Account Number: 967747
Previous Balance
New Charges $6,625.00
BALANCE DUE:| $6,625.00 ]
Date Itemized Description of Services Cost
06/04/15 Dr. Graboff's prep for deposition 11Hr $5,225.00
06/04/15 Pre meeting with Dr. Graboff & Attorney Thomas O'Reardon 2Hr $1,400.00

Paymentis due 1 week prior to the deposition, Please make sure the funds arrive
on or before that date.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE IN OUR OFFICE BY 7-20-15
Tax ID# 33-0194026

Our new address is:
17742 Beach Blvd #355
Huntington Beach, CA 92647

fﬁ4ﬁ7

17742 Beach Blvd, Suite 355

Huntington Beach, CA 92647

DrGraboff@gmail.com

(Tel) 714-843-0019
(Fax) 714-841-1280
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i1\ KEEGAN & DONATO
L CONSULTING, LLE

Invoice 1D
Issue Data
Due Date

Subject

Item Type

Consulting

Consulting

Consulting

Consulting

Consulting

Consulting

Consulting

Consulting

Consulting

Consulting

Consulting

Consulting

Consulting

10959
06/23/2015

' 06/23/2015 (upon receipt)

. Vincent D. Mullins v. Premier Nutrition %

Corporation f/k/a/ Joint Juice, Inc.

Description

06/01/2015 - Tony Donalo: Review case documents.
06/01/2015 - Mark Keegan: Case review.

06/02/2015 - Tony Donato: Review case documents; Internal
conferencing.

08/02/2015 - Mark Keegan: Depositions review; research.

06/03/2015 - Tony Donato: Review case decuments,

: 08/03/2015 - Mark Keegan: Review of report and supporting
' malerials; rebuttal report review; data analysis.

06/04/2015 - Mark Keegan: Case review,

06/04/2015 - Tony Donato: Case conferencing; Review case
documents.

06/05/2015 - Mark Keegan: Deposition preparation.

06/05/2015 - Tony Donato: Case conferencing: Review
deposition transcripts; Review case documents.

06/08/2015 - Tony Donalc: Review case documents: Raview
deposition transcripts; Internal conferencing.

06/08/2015 - Mark Keegan: Deposition preparation.

06/09/2015 - Mark Keegan: Deposition preparation.

Page 1 of 2

From  Keegan & Donato

Filed 04/04/23 Page 20 of 64

Consulting, LLC
31 Purchase Street, Suite 3-4
Rye, NY 10580
(914) 967-9421

mark@keegandonalo.com

Tax ID: 45-2568702

Invoice For - Mr. Thomas J. O'Reardon Il

/ Esq.

Blood Hurst & O'Reardon LLP

q‘&
&17 }\ ﬁ%

1.94

1.97
1.49

5.08

5.03

2.63

3.90

290
4.30

5.05

6.19

701 BStr at, Suite 1700

. CA 92101

Rate

$400.00

$400.00

$400.00

$400.00

$400.00

$400.00

$400.00

$400.00

$400.00

$400.00

$400.00

$400.00

$400.00

Amount

$852.00

$964.00

$776.00

$788.00

$596.00

$2,032.00

$2,012.00

$1,052.00

$1,560.00

$1,160.00

$1,720.00

$2,020.00 -

$2,476.00
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Item Type

Consulting

Consulting

Expenses

Expenses

Motes

Description Quantity

06/09/2015 - Tony Donalo: Review case documeants: Ravigw 4.69
Poret rebullal declaration; Review deposition lranscripts;
Internal conferencing.

06/10/2015 - Mark Keegan: Deposition NYC 11.07
06/09/2015 - Purchase: Costco purchase - Joint Juice 1.00
06/10/2015 - Transportation: Train r/t 1.00

This invoice may not reflect all courtesy time.

Page 2 of 2

$400.00

$16.59

$29.75

Subtotal
Retainar Paymenls

Paymenls

Amount Due

Page 21 of 64

Amount

$1,876.00

$4,428.00
$16.59

$29.75

$24,358.34
-$1,500.00
-$1,312.50

$21,545.84



Case 3:16-cv-06980-RS

Outlook.com Print Message

FW: Hours

Document 328-8 Filed 04/04/23 Page 22 of 64

Page | of 2

Close

From: jesilbert@aol.com [mailto:jesilbert@aol.com]
Sent: Wednesday, July 15, 2015 4:15 PM

To: Tommy O'Reardon; cksilbert@gmail.com
Subject: Hours

Tommy

These are the hours | spent before the depaosition W/

June 19 6:00 to 9:00 PM 3 hours

Examining Grande review, some comparison with his previous

June 20 2:00 to 4:30 PM 2 1/2 hours

Getting and examining work of Calamia that Grande quoted. Important

July 1 1.00 to 3.00 PM 2 hours

Discussions for next day depaosition

=TIy

A total of 7 1/2 hours X WSO - 3 3 75, o0

50. 0
39YSS D

htps://blul 68.mail live.com/ol/mail.mve/PrintMessgues K r=gii={ig ™=

4//4’//5/

4 g/g/O v

7/16/15
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1500 BLOOD HURST & O'REARDON
ot S 701 B STREET
124 PteiSuE Ee CEHOOAN GO

SAN. DIEGO CA 97101

MULLINS, VINCENT 01 01 01 .M

J ) v7|
- E e !
|
3=l 1
N
[ N [
L A .
1o -
SIGNATURE ON FILE 07 27 15

e e O )71" i ,,- 5 - 71“” . e | : e
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LITERATURE REVIEW
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P - C Steven.R Graboff M.D.
Y VYWYV 17742 Beach Blvd.Ste 355
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Attention:
Company Name:
Address 1:
Address 2:

City, State:

Zip Code:.

A, rican Orthopaedic Associa
~Surgical Medical Group
. Steve_n R. ‘Graboff, M.D. Inc.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

Thomas O'Reardon Esg.

Blood, Hurst & O'Reardon L.L.P.
701 B Street

Suite #1700

San Diego, CA

92101

Date:. July 27, 2015
Patient/Case Name: Vincent Mullins
Account Number: 967747

Previous Balance:
New Charges:' $525.00

[ BALANCE DUE:] $525.00 v %
Date Itemized Description of Services Cost
07/27/15 Pre Meeting With Attorney Thomas O'Reardon & Dr. Graboff 2.75 $1,925.00
07/27/15 PAID -$1,400.00

150

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE IN OLIR OFFICE NOQW
Tax ID# 33-0194026

3

.ol
)

7

Our new address is:
17742 Beach Blvd #355

Huntington Beach, CA 92647 /

e

(Tel) 714-843-0019

17742 Beach Blvd, Suite 355
(Fax) 714-841-1280

Huntington Beach, CA 92647 DrGraboff@gmail.com
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FW:invoice - Janet Harrison Page 1 of 2

FW: invoice

V

From: McAlindon, Timothy [mailto:tmcalindon@zuftsmedicaIcenté{r':.org]
Sent: Friday, February 17, 2017 10:43 AM

To: Paula Brown <pbrown@bholaw.com>
Cc: 'tmcalindon@gmail.com’ (tmcalindon@gmail.com) <tmcalindon@gmail.com>

Subject: invoice

Hi Paula:

Here is my log of time spent so far on the Mullins v. Premiar Nutrition project:

DATE START FINISH HOURS
JAN 6 2017 900 1100 2
JAN 92017 900 1000 1
JAN 27 2017 1400 1500 2
30-Jan 1500 1400 1
1-Feb 1500 1500 1
2-Feb 1400 1700 3
3-Feb 1400 1600 2
4-Feb 1030 1130 1
4-Feb 1430 1630 2
5-Feb 1030 1130 1
5-Feb 1530 1630 1
13-Feb 1700 1900 2
13-Feb 2100 2300 2
15-Feb 1730 1830 1
16-Feb 1530 1830 3

T

Total: 25 hours at SSOO/hOL(;z $12,500
\,

\.,

N\
Not sure if | gave you my relevantinfarmation

https://outlook.live.com/owas7viewmodel=ReadMessageltem&ltemID=AQMKADAWATIw... 2/21/17
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FW: invoice - Janet Harrison Page | of 4

FW: invoice

From: timothy mcalindon [mailto:tmcalindon@gmail.com]
Sent: Monday, March 20, 2017 7:51 AM

To: Paula Brown <pbrown@bholaw.com>

Subject: Re: invoice

Hi Paula

Here is a log of the hours I worked on this project since my last invoice. Does this work?

Thank you

Tim
[7-Feb 1500 1700 2 1000 %/ 5/2 z// 7
6-Mar 1500 1600 1 1500 / ’
10-Mar 1400 1600 2 2500 —
13-Mar 1500 1700 2 3500 /.71; 5G4
14-Mar 1200 1500 3 5000 ’
16-Mar 1530 1830 3 6500
17-Mar 6500
18-Mar 1100 1700 5 9000
19-Mar 1200 1900 7 12500

TOTAL 25 12500

S

-~

On Mar 14,2017, at 12:55 PM, Paula Brown <pbrown/ebholaw.com> wrote:

Hi Tim-

hitps:/‘outlook. live comowa?viewmodel=Read Messagel lem&ltemID=AQMKADAWATIw... 3/21/17
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Mail - MSDALMATION@msn.com Page [ of |

FW: Joint Juice: April Invoice

Tommy O'Rearclon <TOReardon@bholaw.com>
Tue 6/6/2017 4:46 PM

reJanet Harrison <msdalmation@msn.com>;

lattachrments (18 KB)

201704-Jointiuice pdf; (g) '7

",/f/‘:
@ay this $5k invoice. Thanks! ) // q
o | /#, (’)O

From: Colin Weir [mailto:cweir@econtech.com)
Sent: Thursday, May 04, 2017 1:59 PM
To: Tommy O'Reardon <TOReardon@bholaw.com>

Subject: Joint Juice: April Invoice
Tommy,

Please see the attached. Thank you.
g

Colin B. Weir

Economics and Technology

One Washinglon Mall--15th Floor

Boslon MA ()8
+1-617-598-2226

THIS MESSAGE MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL
AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. IF THE READER OF THIS
MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY
DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION, COPYING OR COMMUNICATION OF THIS MESSAGE IS
STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR,
PLEASE NOTIFY ME IMMEDIATELY BY TELEPHONE AND DELETE THE MESSAGE.

a// B, o v/ Pna th=/rai 1/ v/ i
https://outlook.live.com/owa/?path=/mail/inbox/rp 6/8/17
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I ECOlI DMICS AND TECHN JLOGY, INC.

ONE WASHINGTON MALL, 15th Flaor

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02108 617-598-2200

April 30, 2017

Blood Hurst & O'Reardon, LLP

Attn: Timothy Blood
701 B Street, Stuite 1700
San Diego, CA 92101

In Reference To: Joint Juice Litigation

Invoice #201706685
Account #2216.42831

Week of Professional Services

Hrs/Rate Amount

4/3/2017 CBW Review Order granting class certification; review order denying MSJ;
review Maronick Declaration; review Poret report; teleconference with

counsel.

AJK  Review Choi Declaration; teleconference with CBW, T Blood, T
O'Reardon.

4/17/2017 CBW Review Document production.

5.50 3,712.50
675.00/hr

1.75 568.75
325.00/hr

1.00 675.00
675.00/hr

For professional services

Please replenish Client funds with

Balance due / /0 ,/ 6 //7
[ gL /L L [l .

Profassianal time is reported on a weekly basis, dates shown reprasent week beginning dates

8.25 $4,956.25

$10,000.00

$14,956 25
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Blood, Hurst & O'Reardon LLP

ECONOMICS AND TECHNOLOGY, INC. 8/9/17
5480 - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES INV NO. 201706697
5480 - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES INV NO. 201706728
5480 - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES INV NO. 201708750

UNION BANK - GENE JOINT JUICE

REORDER(7G0804-8088 MANCY WILSOMN  UCS4799118

6197
27,806.25

1,787.50
14,985.55

44,679.30
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th

ONE WASHINGTON MALL, 15th Floor
BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02108 617-598-2200

ECONOMICS AND TECHNOLOGY, INC.

May 31, 2017
Blood Hurst & O'Reardon, LLP
Attn: Timathy Blood
701 B Street, Stuite 1700
San Diego, CA 92101
In Reference To: Joint Juice Litigation
Invoice #201706697
Account # 2216,42831
Week of Professional Services
Hrs/Rate Amount
5/1/2017 CBW Review Document production; discussion with AJK. 1.25 843.75
675.00/hr
AJK  Review Choi production materials; conduct regression analysis. 7.50 2,437.50
325.00/hr
5/8/2017 CBW Review Poret report and materials; teleconference with T O'Reardon: 3.25 2,193.75
draft Expert Declaration. 675.00/hr
5/15/2017 CBW Review Keegan, Maronick reports; analyze Poret data; teleconference 17.25 11,643.75
with T O'Reardon; draft Expert Declaration. 675.00/hr
AJK  Assist with preparation of CBW Reply Declaration. 23.75 7.718.75
325.00/hr
LLS  Assist with preparation of CBW Declaration. 2.00 1,350.00
675.00/hr
5/22/2017 CBW Review Choi, Poret reply reports: communications with counsel. 1.00 675.00
675.00/hr
5/29/2017 CBW Teleconference with T O'Reardon; produce documents. 0.50 337.50
675.00/hr

Professional time is reported on a weekly basis, dates shown reprasenl week heginning dates
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Blood Hurst & O'Reardon, LLP

5/29/2017 AJK  Assist with preparation of Weir document production.

For professional services

Page 2

Hrs/Rate Amount

2.00 650.00
325.00/hr

58.50  $27,850.00

Previous balance $4,956.25

Please replenish Client funds with $10,000.00

Balance due $42,806.25
Current 30 Days 60 Days 90 Days 120+ Days
$27,850.00 $4,956.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Economics and Technaology, Inc.

One Washington Mall, 15th Floor Boston, Massachueatts 02108



Case 3:16-cv-06980-RS Document 328-8 Filed 04/04/23 Page 32 of 64

ih

ECONOMICS AND TECHNOLOGY, INC.

ONE WASHINGTON MALL, 15th Floor
BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02108 617-593-2200

Blood Hurst & O'Reardon, LLP
Attn: Timothy Blood

701 B Street, Stuite 1700

San Diego, CA 92101

In Reference To: Joint Juice Litigation
Invoice #201706728
Account # 2216.42831

Week of Professional Services

6/12/2017 AJK  Assist with preparation for Choi deposition.

For professional services

June 30, 2017

Hrs/Rate Amount
5.50 1,787.50
325.00/hr

5.50 $1,787.50

Previous balance $32,806.25

Please replenish Client funds with $10,000.00

Balance due $44,593.75
Current 30 Days 60 Days 90 Days 120+ Days
$1,787.50 $27,850.00 $4,956.25 $0.00 $0.00

Professional lime is reported on a weekly basis, dates shown represenl week beginning dates
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1

ONE WASHINGTON MALL, 15th Floor
BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02108

ECONOMICS AND TECHNOLOGY, INC.

617-598-2200

July 31, 2017

Blood Hurst & O'Reardon, LLP
Attn: Timothy Blood

701 B Street, Stuite 1700

San Diego, CA 92101

In Reference Ta: Joint Juice Litigation
Invoice #201706750
Account # 2216.42831

Week of Professional Services

713/2017 CBW Teleconference with T O'Reardon; produce documents: assist with
preparation for Choi depaosition.

7/10/2017 CBW Teleconference with T O'Reardon; assist with preparation for Poret
deposition.

7117/2017 CBW Prepare for and testify at deposition.

For professional services

Additional Charges:

712172017 CBW NYC 7/19-20, Deposition

Total additional charges

Total amount of this bill

Previous balance

Hrs/Rate Amount

1.50 1,012.50
675.00/hr

2.75 1,856.25
675.00/hr

156.50 10,462.50
675.00/hr

19.75  $13,331.25

Expense
1,654.30 1,654.30

$1,654.30

—_—

$14,985.55

$34,593.75

Professional time is reported on a weekly basis. dales shown raprasent week beginning dates
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Blood Hurst & O'Reardon, LLP Page 2

Amount

Accounts receivable transactions

7/10/2017 Payment - Thank You. Check No. 6094 ($5,000.00)
Total payments and adjustments ($5,000.00)
Please replenish Client funds with $10,000.00
Balance due $54,579.30
Current 30 Days 60 Days 90 Days 120+ Days
$14,985.55 $1,787.50 $27,806.25 $0.00 $0.00

Ecomomics and Tachnology, Inc.
Orne Washington Mall, 15ch Floor Boston, Massachuetts 02108
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Mail - MSDALMATION{@msn.com Page | of 3

Joint Juice invoice

From: McAlindon, Timothy [mailto:tmcalindon@tuftsmedicalcenter.org]

Sent: Friday, May 12, 2017 8:07 AM
To: Paula Brown <pbrown@bholaw.com> ‘l/f \/)
Cc: 'tmcalindon@gmail.com' (tmcalindon@gmail.com) <tmcalindon@gmail.com> |1,7

Subject: RE: invoice ‘ ) (00/]
o//ﬁ

Hi Paula

Here is an update on the hours worked since the last invoice
14 hours; total = $7000

20-Mar| 330 930 f

21-Mar| A

22-Marj 1530 1630 1

25-Apr| 1

26-Apr| 3

2-May| 1630 1730 1

8-May] 1430 1730, 3

9-May! 1530 1630 1
_f2May] 1630 1930) 3

Thank you
Tim

Tim McAlindon
Rheumatology

hitps://outlook live.com/owa/?path=/mail/inbox/rp 6/13/17
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Mail - MSDALMATION@msn.com Page | of 4

FW: invoice
Tommy O'Rearclon <TOReardon@bholaw.com> /) b? \/]
J

roJanet Harrison <mscalmation@msn.com »;

Can you please pa\/ Dr. McAlindon for his $3kinvoice below? And also Colin Weir for the S5k invoice from April.

From: McAlindon, Timothy
Sent: Friday, June 02, 2017 1:02 PM

To: 'Paula Brown'
Cc: "tmcalindon@gmail.com' (tmcalindon@amail.com)’; ‘Tommy O'Reardon'

Subject: RE: invoice

Hi Paula

Since the May 12th invoice | logged an additional 6 hours (below), however, | haven't received that one yetso |

would like to check that ! didn't miss it.
Thanks

Tim

[1amay [ 1530 | 1730 |2 | 1000 1000 |
T I

U ¥

https://outlook.Jive.com/owa/?path="mail/inbox/rp 7/6/17
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Mail - MSDALMATION@msn.com Page 2 of 4
| 16-May 1430 1630 2 1000 2000

| 17-May 1000 1100 1 500 2500

| 19-May 1100 1200 1 500 3000

Tim

Tim McAlindon
Rheumatology

From: McAlindon, Timothy

Sent: Friday, May 12, 2017 11:.07 AM

To: 'Paula Brown'

Cc: 'tmcalindon@gmail.com’ (tmcalindon@gmail.com)
Subject: RE: invoice

Hi Paula

Here is an update on the hours worked since the last invoice
14 hours; total = 57000

20-Mar| 830 930, 1 : 500 500]
2aaMag o | N ~_500]
22-Mar| 1530 1630] 1 | 500 1000
25-Apr| ? 1 | 500 1500|
26-Apr| | 23 | 1500 3000]
2-May| 63 1730| 1 l 500 3500|
_ 8May]  M30 1730 3 ] 1500 5000)
9-May| 530 1630 1 1 500 5500)
12-May/| 1630 1930 3 ; 1500 7000

Thank you

Tim

Tim McAlindon
Rheumatology

hitps:/outlook live.com/owa/?path=/matl/inbox/rp 7/6/17
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Mail - MSDALMATION{@msn.com Page | of 5

RE: invoice

.

Thanks!

From: McAlindon, Timothy [mailto:tmcalindon@tuftsmedicalcenter.org]

Sent: Monday, July 17,2017 9:52 AM

To: Tommy O'Reardon <TOReardon@bholaw.com>; Paula Brown <pbrown@bholaw.com>
Cc: "tmcalindon@gmail.com' (tmcalindon@gmail.com)' <tmcalindon@zmail.com>

Subject: RE: invoice
Hi Paula, Tommy

Here is the log of hours since my last invoice.

Thank you

DATE START FINISH HOURS total cumulative

13-Jul 1700 2000 3 1500 1500  meeting with Tim Blood and Tommy Q'Reardon
14-Jul 700 900 2 1000 2500  reviewing deposition
14-Jul 930 1730 8 4000 6500  DEPOSITION

https:/outlook.live.com/owa/?path=/mail/inbox/rp 718/17
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Page | of 5

Mail - MSDALMATION@msn.com

RE: invoice

From: Tommy O'Reardon

Sent: Monday, October 02, 2017 10:39 AM

To: Janet Harrison <msdalmation@msn.com>

Cc: Paula Brown <pbrown@bholaw.com>

Subject: FW: invoice e

Janet - Pleasa cut a check for $3,000 to‘ﬁr. McAlindon in J:oir.t Juice. Thanks.

/

£ p
y

From: Tim McAlindon [mailto:tmcal(ndon@gmail,co'r'ﬁ]
Sent: Monday, October 02, 2017 10:17.AM —"

To: Paula Brown <pbrown@bholaw.com>

Cc: Tommy O'Reardon <TOReardon@bholaw.com>
Subject: Re: invoice

Hi Paula

/

Looking through my log and noticed some unbilled hours (below) - could I submit these for payment?

Thank you
[im McAlindon

7-Aug 1000 1430 4.
1-Sep 1430 1500 l.

https://outlook.live.com/owa/?path=/mail/inbox/rp

10/24/17
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Mail - MSDALMATION@msn.com Page 3 o' 5
| 19-May ] 1100 | 1200 | 1 | 500 | 3000 |
Tim

Tim McAlindon
Rheumatology

< From: McAlindon, Timothy

Sent: Friday, May 12, 2017 11:07 AM

To: 'Paula Brown'

Cc: 'tmealindon@gmail.com' (tmcalindon@gmail.com)
Subject: RE: invoice

Hi Paula
Here is an update on the hours worked since the last invoice
14 hours; tatal = $7000

<image001.png>

Thank you

Tim

Tim McAlindon
Rheumatology

From: McAlindon, Timothy [mailto:tmealindon@tuftsmedicalcenter.org|
Sent: Friday, February 17,2017 10:43 AM

To: Paula Brown <pbrown/bholaw.com>

Ce: 'tmealindonz2gmail com' (tmealindon/@gmail.com)

<tmealindon@gmail.com™>
Subject: invoice

Hi Paula:

10724/17

https:/7outlook.live.com/owa/?path=/mail/inbox/rp
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Mail - MSDALMATION@msn.com Page 4 of 5

Here is my log of time spent so far on the Mullins v. Premier Nutrition

project:

DATE START  FINISH HOURS
JAN 6 2017 900 1100 2
JAN 92017 900 1000 1
| JAN 27 2017 1400 1600 2
| 30-Jan 1500 1400 1
1-Feb 1500 1600 1
; 2-Feb 1400 1700 3
; 3-Feb 1400 1600 2
i 4-Feb 1030 1130 1
; 4-Feb 1430 1630 2
‘ 5-Feb 1030 1130 1
; 5-Feb 1530 1630 1
| 13-Feb 1700 1900 2
- 13-Feb 2100 2300 2
15-Feb 1730 1830 1
16-Feb 1530 1830 3

Total: 25 hours at $500/hour = $12,3500
Not sure if' I gave you my relevant information

Address:
15 Hillsdale Rd
Arlington MA 02476

[s there any other info that you need?
Thanks,

Tim

, Tim McAlindon MD MPH
' Chief, Division of Rheumatology
Natalie V. Zucker and Milton O. Zucker Chair in Rheumatology
Tufts Medical Center, Box 406
800 Washington Street
Boston, MA 02111
617-636-5645

The information in this e-mail is intended only for the person to whom it is
addressed. [t you believe this e-mail was sent to you in ervor and the e-mail

hitps:/ outlook.live.com/owa/’path=/mail/inbox/rp 10/24/17
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Page | ol 3

Mail - MSDALMATIONZOmsn.con

Here is a report of the hours | spent on this so far:

DATE START FINISH HQURS total cumulative
8-Nov 1530 1730 2 1000 1000
10-Mov 1530 1700 1.5 750 1750

13-Nov 1100 1200 1 500 2250
15-Nov 1030 1130 1 500 2750
17-Nov 1400 1530 1.5 750 3500
20-Nov 1100 1200 1 500 4000
22-Nov 1000 1130 1.5 750 4750
27-Nov 1400 1600 2 1000 5750

Does it seem reasonable?

Thanks

Tim

Tim McAlindon
Rheumatology

From: Tommy O'Reardon [mailto: TOReardon@bholaw.com]
Sent: Friday, November 03, 2017 8:33 PM

https://outlook. live.com/owa/’path=/mail/inbox/rp 1172817
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Page | of |

Hi Tommy

Here is a log of the hours expended in the Joint Juice work during the period Aug 8th - 28th

15-Aug 1000 1100 1 500 jointjuice

18-Aug €00 1100 2 1000 jointjuice

26-Aug 1400 1430 05 250  telecon joint juice

28-Aug 745 815 0.5 250  declaration checking signing joint juice

w50 H_.
el 2 00 o

Total = 4 hours
Thank you
Tim

Sent from Mail for Windows 10

¢ !9

¥

hitps://outlook.live.com/mail/inbox/id/AQMKADAWATIWM TAWACOWMAAZMIO 1 Y TkxL....  9/12/19
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Hi Tommy

Thisis a log of my hours preparing the report for Joint Juice. Seem reasonable?

ARSI TTTRLTING

Let me know how | should format this.

cum
Date hours tot total
18-Jan-22 3 1500 1500
21-Jan-22 2 1000 2500
22-Jan-22 6 3000 5500 . /b | )/7/
23-Jan-22 3 1500 7000
24-Jan-22 1 500 7500 / 4
TOTAL $ 7500 %96)
Best
im

Timothy McAlindon MD MPH

The information in this e-mail is intended only for the person to whom it is addressed. If you believe this e-mail
was sent to you in errorand the e-mail contains patient information, please contact the Tufts Medical Center
HIPAA Hotline at (617) 636-4422. If the e-mail was sent to you in error but does not contain patient information
contact the sender and properly dispose of the e-mail.

Please consider the environment and the security of the information contained within or attached to this e-mail
before printing or saving to an insecura location.
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JMDSTAT CONSULTING INC

February 14, 2022

BLOOD HURST & O’REARDON, LLP
TIMOTHY G. BLOOD (149343)
THOMAS J. O’REARDON 1I (247952)
501 West Broadway, Suite 1490

San Diego, CA 92101

RE: Invoice Reference # 1361 invoice in the Joint Juice litigation.

Below is my invoice for my expert report (consumer survey) filed on January 24, 2022.
The invoice is for all my labor and expenses through end of January 2022,

DATE HOURS WORKED [NOTES
5/27/2021 1.25|Telconferance with Counsal; Preparation
11/7/2021 2{Planning
11/10/2021 1[Telconference with Counsel; Preparation
11/21/2021 0.75|Project management
W/E 12/11/2021 2|CONSUMER SURVEY
W/E 12/18/2021 2.5/CONSUMIER SURVEY
W/E 12/25/2021 i 16|CONSUMER SURVEY
W/E 1/1/2022 23|CONSUMER SURVEY
1/2/2022 2.5/CONSUMER SURVEY
1/5/2022 2|CONSUMER SURVEY
1/6/2022 3]CONSUMER SURVEY
1/11/2022 3|COMSUMER SURVEY
1/12/2022 2|CONSUMER SURVEY
1/13/2022 3|COMNSUMER SURVEY
1/21/2022 3|CONSUMER SURVEY
1/22/2022 8|EXPERT REPORT
1/23/2022 9|EXPERT REPORT
1/24/2022 S|EXPERT REPORT
1/25/2022 1|Project management
1/26/2022 1/Rebuttal Decl work
Total Hours 91
Hourly Rate 5425
Labor Costs S 38,675.00
Vendor Costs 519,554
GRAND TOTAL S 58,229.00

Total Invoice Amount to be paid to JMDSTAT Consulting Inc.: $ 58,229.00
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The invoices for my vendor expenses are available upon request. My mailing address
Jor your records: IMDSTAT Consulting Inc. 274 Redwood Shores Parkway #529
Redwood City, CA 94065.

Best Regards,

o G e

J. Michael Dennis, Ph.D.
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JMDSTAT CONSULTING INC

February 15,2022

BLOOD HURST & O’REARDON, LLP
TIMOTHY G. BLOOD (149343)
THOMAS J. O'REARDON II (247952)
501 West Broadway, Suite 1490

San Diego, CA 92101

RE: Invoice Reference # 1362 invoice in the Joint Juice litigation.

Below is my invoice for my rebuttal expert report filed on February 14, 2022.

DATE HOURS WORKED |NOTES
Week of jan 23, 2022 2.00 jRebuttal Decl work
|L Week of Jan 30,2022 1.50 |Rebuttal Decl work
| Week of Feb 6, 2022 9.25 |Rebuttal Decl work
| 2/13/2022 12.50 [Rebuttal Decl work
2/14/2022 2.25 |Rebuttal Decl work
Total Hours 27.5 ]
Hourly Rate 5425
Labor Costs S 11,687.50
Vendor Costs
|GRAND TOTAL S 11,687.50

Total Invoice Amount to be paid to JMDSTAT Consulting Inc.: $ 11,687.50

The invoices for my vendor expenses are available upon request. My mailing address
Sor your records: JMDSTAT Consulting Inc. 274 Redwood Shores Parkway #529
Redwood City, CA 94065.

Best Regards,

/k«/Q /L&‘ o

J. Michael Dennis, Ph.D.
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Janet Harrison

From: Derek Rucker <d-rucker@kellogg.narthwestern.edu>
Sent: Thursday, February 3, 2022 4:44 PM

To: Tommy O'Reardon
Subject: Rucker December/January hours for Expert Work on Joint Juice Litigation

Hi Tommy,
Here is my invoice for December and January:

December 5.5 hours for a total of $4,950 dollars.
January 46.5 hours for a total of $41,850 dollars.

Best,

shil ez

/// 7f[ ﬂé@

@f 57, j50-L0

//ML-' 2200 Skl ﬁr{
w;/maffg/ Y/
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Janet Harrison

Page 49 of 64

Derek Rucker <d-rucker@kellogg.northwestern.edu>

From:

Sent: Monday, February 28, 2022 6:46 PM
To: Tommy O'Reardon

Subject: February Invoice

Hi Tommy,

Here is my invoice for February:
7.5 hours for a total of 6,750 dollars.
Best,

Derek

Derek D. Rucker
Sandy & Morton Goldman Professor of Entrepreneurial Studies in Marketing

J. L. Kellogg School of Management at Northwestern University
2211 Campus Drive | Room 5353 | Evanston, IL 60208
P 847.491.2714

Co-Editor, Consumer Psychology Review
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Janet Harrison

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Hi Tommy

McAlindon, Timothy <tmcalindon@tuftsmedicalcenter.org>
Wednesday, February 16, 2022 6:46 AM

Tommy O'Reardon

McAlindon, Timothy

Hours log

Here is the log of my hours for the Joint Juice report since the last invoice.

4-Feb 1 500
5-Feb 8 4000
6-Feb 2 1000
7-Feb 4 2000
10-Feb 4 2000
11-Feb 1 500
12-Feb 3 1500
13-Feb 6 3000

14-Feb 3.5 1750

14566»
s 02N
16250

Let me know if it looks OK.

Best

Tim

Timothy McAlindon

617-636-5645 direct phone
617-636-1058 conference line
617-636-5645 Admin Assistant

The information in this e-mail is intended only for the person to whom it is addressed. If you believe this e-mail was sent
to you in error and the e-mail contains patient information, please contact the Tufts Medical Center HIPAA Hotline at
(617) 636-4422. If the e-mail was sent to you in error but does not contain patient information, contact the sender and

properly dispose of the e-mail.

Please consider the environment and the security of the information contained within or attached to this e-mail before

AN
/( 7

g

printing or saving to an insecure location.
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JMDSTAT CONSULTING INC

March 11,2022

BLOOD HURST & O’REARDON, LLP
TIMOTHY G. BLOOD (149343)
THOMAS J. O'REARDON II (247952)
501 West Broadway, Suite 1490

San Diego, CA 92101

RE: Invoice Reference # 1363 invoice in the Joint Juice litigation.

Below is my invoice for the work [ did leading up to my March 10, 2022 deposition and
including my labor for the deposition itself,

DATE HOURS WORKED [NQOTES
2/28/2022 1|Defendants' expert reports
3/3/2022 2.00 |Defendants' expert reports
3/4/2022 1.00 [Defendants' expert reports
3/6/2022 2.00 |Defendants' expart reports
3/9/2022 2.00 [Depo prep
3/10/2022 2.00 [Depo prap
Total Hours 10
Hourly Rate $425
Labar Casts S 4,250.00
3/10/2022 4.50 |Depasition labor hours (9:00 am to 2:00pm, less 30 minute break)
Hourly Rate for Depa Testimony 5600
Labor Casts S 2,700.00
GRAND TOTAL s 6,950.00

Total Invoice Amount to be paid to JMDSTAT Consulting Inc.: $ 6,950.00

The invoices for my vendor expenses are available upon request. My mailing address
Sor your records: IMDSTAT Consulting Inc. 274 Redwood Shores Parkway #3529

Redwood City, CA 94065.

@ ﬂmi“‘“‘*

J. Michael Dennis, Ph.D. /// I/V

./ /f 7077

Best Regards,
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i

ECONOMICS AND TECHNOLOGY,

ONE WASHINGTON MALL, 7th Floor
BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02108 8617-588-2200

INC.

Blood Hurst & O'Reardon, LLP

Attn: Timothy Blood

501 West Broadway - Suite 1490

San Diego, CA 92101

In Reference To: Fishon v. Premier Nutrition

Invoice #202208147
Account # 2216.44536

Week of

Professional Services

March 31, 2022

31172022 CBW Communications with counsel; prepare document production.

3/7/2022 CBW Communications with counsel; prepare for and give deposition testimony.

3/21/2022 CBW Communications with counsel; review deposition transcript, prepare

errata.

3/28/2022 CBW Review deposition transcript, prepare errata.

For professional services

Hrs/Rate Amount
1.00 775.00
775.00/hr
6.25 4,843.75
775.00/hr
0.50 387.50
775.00/hr
1.50 1,162.50
775.00/hr

9.25 $7,168.75

Previous balance bf 2/(//” 7/% $1,356.25

Balance due l/x/ 6\ \0] ?/L) (ﬂ> $8,525.00
Current 30 Days 60 Days 90 Days 120+ Days
$7,168.75 $1,356.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Professional lime is reported on a weekly basis, dales shown represent week beginning dates
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{h
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ECONOMICS AND TECHNOLOGY, INC

ONE WASHINGTON MALL, 7th Floor
BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02108 681 7-588-2200

February 28, 2022

Blood Hurst & O'Reardon, LLP

Attn: Timothy Blood
501 West Broadway - Suite 1490

San Diego, CA 92101

In Reference To: Fishon v. Premier Nutrition

Invoice #202208123
Account #2216.44536
Professional Services

Week of

21472022 CBW Communications with counsel; analyze Choi report

For professional services

Previous balance
Accounts receivable transactions

3/7/2022 Payment - Thank You. Check No. 9062

Total payments and adjustments

Balance due

RECEIVED APR 19 2022

Hrs/Rate Amount
1.75 1,356.25
775.00/hr
D
175 $1,356.25
$11,431.25
($11,431.25)
\‘
($11,431.25)

T
$1,356.25

—_—

Professional time is reported on a weekly basis, dates shown represent week beginning dates
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On Apr 7, 2022, at 11:30 AM, Derek Rucker <d-rucker@kellogg.northwestarn.edu > wrote:

Hi Tommy,

T e

—
~——

/@s my invoice for March: T
// N 4 I D 2/ ?/
67.75 hours for a total of 15,975 dollars. L D

et v

Best, “ :
§

L4

Derek D. Rucker
Sandy & Morton Goldman Professor of Entrepreneurial Studies in Marketing

J. L. Kellogg School of Management at Northwestern University
2211 Campus Drive | Room 5353 | Evanston, IL 60208
P 847.491.2714

Co-Editor, Consumer Psychology Review
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From: McAlindon, Timothy <tmcalindon@tuftsmedicalcenter.org>
Sent: Saturday, March 19, 2022 10:15 AM

To: Tommy O'Reardon <TOReardon@bholaw.com>

Cc: McAlindon, Timothy <tmcalindon@tuftsmedicalcenter.org>
Subject: log of hours regarding prep time for the JJ deposition

Hi Tommy

Here is my log of hours regarding prep time for the JJ deposition:

3-Mar 1 500  58¢
7-Mar 7 3500 .4000.
Thanks 12047
-.ld o’
Tim

Timothy McAlindon MD MPH

Chief, Division of Rheumatology, Allergy & Immunology
Natalie V. Zucker and Milton 0. Zucker Chair in Rheumatology
Tufts Medical Center, Box 406

800 Washington Street

Boston, MA 02111

617-636-5645 direct phone

617-636-1058 conference line

617-636-5645 Admin Assistant

The information in this e-mail is intended only for the person to whom it is addressed. If you believe this e-mail
was sent to you in error and the e-mail contains patient information, please contact the Tufts Medical Center
HIPAA Hotline at (617) 636-4422. If the e-mail was sent to you in error but does not contain patient information,

contact the sender and properly dispose of the e-mail.

Please consider the environment and the security of the information contained within or attached to this e-mail
before printing or saving to an insecure location.
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From: McAlindon, Timothy <tmcalindon@tuftsmedicalcenter.org>
Sent: Saturday, March 19, 2022 10:14 AM

To: Tommy O'Reardon <TOReardon@bholaw.com>

Cc: McAlindon, Timothy <tmcalindon@tuftsmedicalcenter.org>
Subject: Invoice - Joint Juice deposition

Hi Tommy
I'spent 8.5 hours in the deposition as below:

8-Mar 8.5 4250 deposition

Total: $4250

Thank you

Timothy McAlindon MO MPH

Chief, Division of Rheumatology, Allergy & Immunology
Natalie V. Zucker and Milton Q. Zucker Chair in Rheumatology
Tufts Medical Center, Box 406

800 Washington Street

Boston, MA Q2111

617-636-5645 direct phone

617-63€-1058 conference line

617-636-5645 Admin Assistant

The information in this e-mail is intanded only for the person to whom it is addressed. [fyou believe this e-mail
was sent to you in error and the e-mail contains patient information, please contact the Tufts Medical Center
HIPAA Hotline at (617) 636-4422. If the e-mail was sent to you in error but does not contain patient information,

contact the sender and properly dispose of the e-mail.

Please consider the environment and the security of the information contained within or attached to this e-mail
before printing or saving to an insecure location.
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FARSHID GUILAK, PHD

BLOOD HURST & O’'REARDON, LLP
TIMOTHY G. BLOOD

THOMAS J. O'REARDON II
501 West Broadway, Suite 1490 San Diego, CA 92101

RE: Joint Juice Case

INVOICE for consulting services

Date Description Time FopRriss

(hrs) ($500/hr)
5/26/21 | Telephone discussion with Mr, O'Reardon 05 $250
12/21/21 | Telephone discussion with Mr. O’Reardon 0.5 $250
1/7/22 | Telephone discussion with Mr. O'Reardon 0.5 $250
| /18/22 | Document review 1 $500
L 1/23/22 , Document review 05 $250
| 12/26/19 | Document review 0.5 $250
l 2/3/22 | Document preparation 35 $1,750
L 2/13/22 | Document preparation 6 $3,000
L2/13/22 Telephone discussion with Mr. O’Reardon 04 $200
L2/14/22 Document preparation 1 $500
[ 2/22/22 | Document review $1,000
l 2/23/22 | Telephone discussion with Mr, O’Reardon $500
3/5/22 | Binder review and discussion - $2,000
3/6/22 | Deposition preparation $2.000

3/7/22 | Telephone discussion with Mr. O’Reardon $500
3/7/22 | Deposition $3,000
4/14/22 | Telephone discussion with Mr. O'Reardon 0.4 $200
4/15/22 | Document and slide preparation $500
5/20/22 | Emails and preparation with Mr. O'Reardon $250
5/30/22 | Emails and preparation with Mr, O’Reardon $250

| Subtotal $20,400 |
Please make payable to:

Farshid Guilak (EIN# 457-13-1570) L LZ/
8400 University Dr. q
A

2
1
4
4
3/7/122 | Deposition preparation 6 $3,000
1
5
4
1
5
5

Clayton MO 63105
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From: Tim McAlindon <tmcalindon@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, June 13, 2022 6:18 AM
To: Tommy O'Reardon <TOReardon@bholaw.com>; Tim McAlindon <tmcalindon@gmail.com>

Subject: Invoice Mar 3rd - May 25th

HI Tommy

Here is a log of my hours for that period and expenses. Let me know if there is anything else you need.

Best
Tim ~
3-Mar 1 500 500 L/ 26 22—
7-Mar 7 3500 4000 ’ ? / ,2,7’
8-Mar 8.5 4250 8250 deDosition . . o cmesssmisomaag.
T3-Apr 15 750 730 S T
19-Apr 1 500 1250
22-Apr 1 500 17§o
28-Apr 15 750  25Q0
29-Apr 1 500 3000 :
13May 3 1500 4500 ?\ 71
17May 2 1000 5500 / (9 / 7
20May 1 500 6000 6, . Y]
21-May 4000 10000 Tripto SF /)/ ‘ [ { {
22-May 4000 14000 /I
23-May 4000 18000
* court

24-May 4000 22000 appearance

g’i court
25-May 4000 2§000 . appearance
TOTAL =775 e=egss000 9 .y

/ A x\/) A ;‘,.‘ ‘:' \

Expenses o
Hotel Room charge: $1817.18
Taxi fares:
05/26/22: $55.55
05/21/22:$59.35
05/21/22: $36.71 A
05/25/22: $38.15 LT |
Total Expenses: $2006.94
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From: Derek Rucker <d-rucker@kellogg northwestern.edu>
Sent: Wednesday, June 1, 2022 8:47 AM

To: Tommy O'Reardon <TOReardon@bholaw.com>
Subject: Rucker May Invoice for Joint Juice

Hi Tommy,

Here is my invoice for work on the Joint Juice case in May:

30.5 hours for a total of $27,450 dollars.
* Travel costs for trial of S1725.7§__

e

— = sy
N T

Tolal: $29175.75 )

Derek D. Rucker
Sandy & Morton Goldman Professor of Entrepreneurial Studies in Marketing

J. L. Kellogg School of Management at Northwestern University
2211 Campus Drive | Room 5353 | Evanston, IL 60208
P 847.491.2714

Co-Editor, Consumer Psychology Review
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JMDSTAT CONSULTING INC

June 9, 2022

BLOOD HURST & O’'REARDON, LLP

TIMOTHY G. BLOOD (149343)
THOMAS J. O'REARDON II (247952)

501 West Broadway, Suite 1490
San Diego, CA 92101

RE: Invoice Reference # 1370 invoice in the Joint Juice litigation.

Below is my invoice for my preparation for trial and for my testimony for trial day.
Trial prep at 18 hours X $425 = §7,650.00

Trial day at 5 hours X $600 = $3,000.00

Total = §10,650.00

Total Inveice Amount to be paid to JMDSTAT Consulting Inc.: $ 10,650.00

The invoices for my vendor expenses are available upon request. My mailing address
Jor your records: JMDSTAT Consulting Inc. 274 Redwood Shores Parkway #529
Redwood City, CA 940065.

Best Regards,

Mo o e T

J. Michael Dennis, Ph.D.
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(h

ECONOMICS AND TECHNOLOGY, INC.

ONE WASHINGTON MALL, 7th Floor
BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02108 617-598-2200

May 31, 2022
Blood Hurst & O'Reardon, LLP
Attn: Timothy Blood
501 West Broadway - Suite 1490
San Diego, CA 92101
In Reference To: Fishon v. Premier Nutrition
Invoice #202208180
Account # 2216.44536
Week of Professional Services
Hrs/Rate Amount
5/2/2022 CBW Communications with counsel; analyze data. 4.25 3.293.75
775.00/hr
5/16/2022 CBW Communications with counsel; analyze data; prepare supplement. 1.50 1,162.50
: 775.00/hr
5/23/2022 CBW Communications with counsel; analyze data; prepare supplement. 1.25 968.75
775.00/hr
5/30/2022 CBW Communications with counsel; prepare for and give testimony at trial. 3.75 2,906.25
775.00/hr
For professional services 10.75 $8,331.25
Previous balance $8,525.00
Accounts receivable transactions
4/30/2022 Payment - Thank You. Check No. 9119 ($8,525.00)
Total payments and adjustments . 8.525.00
|V Lo e
/-~ $8,331.25

Professional time 's reported on a weakly basis, dates shown represent week beginning dates
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VideoTrack ||

Litigation & Trial Suppaort

Timothy G. Blood, Esq.

Blood Hurst & O'Reardon, LLP
July 14, 2022

Page 14 of 156

Re: Montera v. Premier Nutrition Corporation
Account No. 22-6978.01 Taxpayer I.D. No. 45-0534276

TRIAL EXHIBIT BINDER PREPARATION AND PRINTING:

1 Set of Plaintiff's Trial Exhibits for use in San Diego

1 Set of Defendant's Trial Exhibits shipped to San Francisco
Miscellaneous Printing: Deposition materials/video clip text reports,
trial exhibits and exhibit lists, emails/instructions, etc.

4,346 Color pages printed x $0.65 per page $ 282490
4,835 B&W pages printed x $0.17 per page 821.95
8,326 3-hole paper x $0.02 per page 166.52
575 Legal Numbered Tabs x $0.35 per tab 201.25
15 4" D-Ring White Binders x $20.00 per binder 300.00

14 Assembly/Labor x $50.00 per hour 700.00
SUBTOTAL - BINDER PREPARATION/PRINTING $ 5,014.62

TRIAL PRESENTATION EQUIPMENT RENTAL:

Courtroom Equipment: $ 1,560.00
22" monitor, speaker, signal switcher, signal splitter
wifi hot spot, printer/copier/scanner, cables and power supplies

Hotel Equipment:
22" monitor, color printer/copier/scanner, cables and power supplies

Installation/Removal/Travel (Local Vendor): 417.75
Set Up on Friday, 05/20/22; removal on Tues., 06/07/22
SUBTOTAL - EQUIPMENT RENTAL: $ 1,977.75

TRAVEL EXPENSES/TRANSPORTATION:

Airfare - Roundtrip Travel to/from San Diego and San Francisco 3 477.97
Ground Transportation - to/from the airport, hotel, court and law office 22348
SUBTOTAL - TRAVEL/TRANSPORTATION: $ 701.45

1600 West Broadway, Suite 700, San Dicpo, CA 92101 B (6195 234 1990 @ www.videaolracksd.com
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VideoTrack |

Litigation & Trial Support

ETEREY

Timothy G. Blood, Esq.

Blood Hurst & O'Reardon, LLP
July 14, 2022

Page 15 of 15

Re: Montera v. Premier Nutrition Corporation
Account No. 22-6978.01 Taxpayer .D. No. 45-0534276
SUBTOTALS:
Pre-Trial Preparation Services: 03/31/22 - 05/22/22 $ 17,746.25
(Debbie Burk = 94.25 hours/$9,425.00, Shayne Davidson = 92.25 hours/$8,321.25)
Trial Presentation Services: 05/23/22 - 06/08/22 23,700.00
(Debbie Burk = 145.00 hours/319,900.00; Shayne Davidson = 38.00 hours/$3,800.00)
Trial Exhibit Binder Preparation And Printing: 5,014.62
Trial Presentation Equipment Rental: 1,977.75
Travel Expenses/Transportation: 701.45
TOTAL: $ 49,140.07
Less Retainer Paid - 04/19/22 - 10,000.00 ¢
Less Retainer Paid - 05/18/22 - 5,000.00
TOTAL BALANCE DUE ON ACCOUNT: $ 34,140.07

Due Date: UPON RECEIPT

Unpaid Balances Subject to Carrying Charge of 1.5% Per Month
PLEASE REMIT TO: VideoTrack LLC

600 West Broadway, Suite 700
San Diego, CA 92101

PLEASEINCLUDE ACCOUNT NUMBER ON ALL PAYMENTS AND CORRESPONDENCE
THANK YOU FOR USING VIDEOTRACK!

1600 Woest Broadwity, Suite 700, San Dicgo, CA92101 P (619) 2340 1990 @ wavw videaotracksd.com
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C CHOPRA KOONAN

Litigation Consulting
July 5,2022

Eugene G. Iredale, Esq.

Grace Jun, Esq.

105 West F Street, Fourth Floor
San Diego, CA. 92101

Timothy G. Blood, Esq.
701 B Street, Suite 1700
San Diego, CA. 92101

Re: Mullins v. Premier Nutrition Corp.

BILLING STATEMENT

Professional Fees:

Review case materials

Telephone conference and correspondence with attorneys
Meetings with attorneys and witnesses

Review completed juror questionnaires

In-court assistance with jury selection

4.5 hours @ $425 $5,206.25

Expenses:
Parking 30.00
BALANCE DUE: $ 5,236.25

Please make checks payable to CHOPRA KOONAN LITIGATION CONSULTING

20 Quickstep Lane, San Francisco, CA 94115

415-203-6340 kikoonan@choprakoonan.com

i et
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